

OFF-STREET PARKING - BANFF AND FRASERBURGH

"The Aberdeenshire Council (Off-Street Parking) Order 2019, Amendment No.2 Order 2024" is being proposed under the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984.

The effect of the order will be to introduce pay and display parking in St Mary's Car Park in Banff and the Hanover Street (South) Car Park in Fraserburgh.

Full details of the proposal are in the draft order, which together with a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the order, may be examined online via www.aberdeenshire.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/roads/traffic-management/traffic-measures/
Any request for further information should be directed to Lorna Hogg on 01467 536411.

Anyone wishing to object should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the undersigned or via the above website from 22 October 2024 until 12 November 2024. Objections should state the name and address of the objector, the matters to which they relate and the grounds on which they are made.

Head of Legal and People, Woodhill House, Westburn Road, Aberdeen, AB16 5GB

ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF REASONS

OFF-STREET PARKING PROPOSALS – BANFF SND FRASERBURGH

"The Aberdeenshire Council (Off-Street Parking) Order 2019, Amendment No.2 Order 2024"

Aberdeenshire Council provide off-street parking places to relieve or prevent on-street congestion in settlements however these spaces are costly to provide, manage and maintain. The proposed order would see pay and display charging introduced to the currently free spaces at St Mary's Car Park in Banff and the Hanover Street (South) Car Park in Fraserburgh, to help cover these costs.

ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1984

THE ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING) ORDER 2019, AMENDMENT NO.2 ORDER 2024

Aberdeenshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred upon it under the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984, and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Constable in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 of the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following order:-

- 1. This order may be cited as "The Aberdeenshire Council (Off-Street Parking) Order 2019, Amendment No.2 Order 2024", and shall come into operation on
- 2. Schedule 1, Table A of the "The Aberdeenshire Council (Off-Street Parking) Order 2019" shall be amended by replacing "St Mary's (West)" with "St Mary's (East and West)" and replacing "Hanover Street (South)" with "Hanover Street (South all spaces)".
- 3. The entries for "St Mary's (East)" and "Hanover Street (South)" specified in Schedule 1, Table B of the "The Aberdeenshire Council (Off-Street Parking) Order 2019" shall hereby be removed.

Given under the seal of the Aberdeenshire Council on the day of, Two Thousand and Twenty-Four

	Principal Solicitor (Advice)